

## **Monmouth County Document Summary Sheet**

	Transaction Identification Number	4017180 3631127
MONMOUTH COUNTY CLERK PO BOX 1251 MARKET YARD FREEHOLD NJ 07728	Recorded Document to be Returned by S TRIDENT ABSTRACT TITLE AGENCY, LLC 1340 CAMPUS PKWY WALL TOWNSHIP, NJ 07753	Submitter to:
Official Use Only	Submission Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	09/30/2019
	No. of Pages (excluding Summary Sheet)	7
CHRISTINE GIORDANO HANLON COUNTY CLERK MONMOUTH COUNTY, NJ	Recording Fee (excluding transfer tax)	\$100.00
INSTRUMENT NUMBER	Realty Transfer Tax	\$62,754.50
2019092359 RECORDED ON	Total Amount	\$62,854.50
Oct 02, 2019 2:54:55 PM BOOK:OR-9371 PAGE:7912	Document Type DEED/NO EXEMPTION FROM F	
Total Pages: 9	Electronic Recordation Level 12 - Level 2 (	With Images)
REALTY TRANSFER \$62,754.50 FEES COUNTY RECORDING FEES \$100.00 TOTAL PAID \$62,854.50	Municipal Codes  NEPTONE TOWNSHIP	3501
	998686	1 7 2024

Additional Information (Official Use Only)



\* DO NOT REMOVE THIS PAGE. COVER SHEET [DOCUMENT SUMMARY FORM] IS PART OF MONMOUTH COUNTY FILING RECORD. RETAIN THIS PAGE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.



## **Monmouth County Document Summary Sheet**

	Туре	DEED/NO EXEM	DEED/NO EXEMPTION FROM REALTY TRANSFER FEE			
	Consideration	\$5,394,809.74				
	Submitted By	TRIDENT ABSTRACT TITLE AGENCY, LLC (CSC/INGEO				
	Document Date	09/16/2019				
	Reference Info					
	Book ID	Book	Beginning Page	Instrument No	D. Reco	rded/File Date
DEED/NO EXEMPTION	GRANTOR		Name		Addre:	ss
FROM REALTY TRANSFER FEE			E CAMP MEETING OF THE UNITED HURCH			
GRANTEE			Name		Addres	38
		OG NORTH EN	DEVELOPMENT			
	Parcel Info Property Type	Tax Dist.	Block	Lot	Qualifier	Municipality
		35	101	3, 4, PART OF LOT 2	£	3501

\* DO NOT REMOVE THIS PAGE.

COVER SHEET [DOCUMENT SUMMARY FORM] IS PART OF MONMOUTH COUNTY FILING RECORD.

RETAIN THIS PAGE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

### MEMORANDUM OF GROUND LEASE

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO

Trident Abstract Title Agency, LLC Attn: John J. McDonough Monmouth Shores Corporate Park 1340A Campus Parkway Wall, New Jersey 07753

### MEMORANDUM OF GROUND LEASE

THIS MEMORANDUM OF GROUND LEASE (this "Memorandum") is made and entered into this 16th day of September, 2019, by and between OCEAN GROVE CAMP MEETING ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH, whose present address is 54 Pitman Avenue, Ocean Grave New Jersey 07756 ("Landlord") and OG NORTH END DEVELOPMENT, LLC, whose present address is 801 that Main Street, Belmar, New Jersey 07719 ("Tenant"), with reference to the following facts.

A. Landlord is the owner of that certain real property located in the Township of Neptune, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, commonly known as Block 101, Lots 1.4 and part of 2 on the Neptune Township Tax Map and more particularly described in Exhibit "A" sched hereto ("Property").

A. Landlord desires to lease the Property to Tenant and Tenant desires to lease the Property from Landlord, all subject to the terms and provisions of this Henricana.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto in coly wree as follows:

Lease of the Property. Landlord he by leases the Property to Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases the Property from Landlord for a term of ninety line (99) years commencing on September 16, 2019 and terminating on September 15, 2118 as may be extended, all subject to and on terms and conditions more fully set forth in that certain Ground Lease executed by and between Landlord and Tenant dated September 16, 2019 ("Lease"). The Ground Lease is incomparated herein by this reference. Should any party require any information concerning the Ground Lease, they should contact the Landlord and Tenant at the above-referenced addresses.

(Tennend)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Memorandum on the day and year first above written.

WITNESS:

Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Association Of the United Methodist Church, Landlord

Edward E. EASON AND SA Addressy At GON OF N.J. By: Mechael Falge Michael Badgor, President

OG North End Development LLC, Tenant

By: MB2 Ocean Grove, LLC, Member By: MB2 Capital Partners, LLC, Managing Member

David S. Messer, Es &

By: Joel S. Brudner, Mar

By: Company, Member Wesley Atlantic Village Enterprise Limited Liability

By: William Gannon, Managing-Member

David S. Messy Egg

(Enmina)

\*\* \*

:

. . .

STATE OF NEW JERSEY: COUNTY OF MONMOUTH: day of September, 2019, Michael Badger personally appeared before me I certify that on this 13 who I am satisfied is the person who signed the within instrument as President of The Ocean Grove Camp Meeting Association of the United Methodist Church, a New Jersey corporation, and (a) he acknowledged that the attached document was made by the corporation and sealed with its corporate seal, was signed, sealed and delivered by him as such officer and is the voluntary act of the corporation, made by virtue of authority from its Board of Directors. Edward C. Eastman Ir, Esq Aty ad Low y NJ STATE OF NEW JERSEY: COUNTY OF MONMOUTH: ared before me day of September 2019, Joel S. Brudner, personally I certify that on this who I am satisfied is the person who signed the within instrument as a manager of MB2 Capital Partners, LLC, a member of MB2 Ocean Grove, LLC, which is a member of OG North End Development, LLC and (a) he acknowledged that the attached document was made by the finited nability company and sealed with its corporate seal, orporate seal,

(b) was signed, sealed and delivered by him as such officer and to the vol

"" Panel of Directors Members. the voluntary act of the corporation, made by virtue of authority from its Board of Directors Members DAVID S. MESSER, ESQ. Attorney at Law State of New Jersey STATE OF NEW JERSEY: COUNTY OF MONMOUTH: I certify that on this 16 day of Sentember 2019, William Gannon, personally appeared before me who I am satisfied is the person who sixed the within instrument as Member of Wesley Atlantic Village Enterprises Limited Liability Company, member of OG North End Development, LLC and (a) he acknowledged that the attached document was made by the limited liability company and sealed with its corporate seal, (b) was signed, sea

ind and delivered by him as such officer and is the voluntary act of the corporation, are its Board of Directors Members. made by virtue of authority fi

DAVID'S. MES

### EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Issuing Office Flie No. TA-144181

ALL that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Township of Neptune, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey:

BEGINNING AT A PONT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SPRAY AVENUE SAID POINT BEING ON THE LINE OF DIVISION BETWEEN LOTS 2 AND 3, BLOCK 101 AND FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING RUNNING, THENCE;

1. ALONG SAID LINE OF DIVISION BETWEEN LOTS 2 AND 3, BLOCK 101, NORTH 15 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 150.37 FEET TO A PONT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 1,BLOCK 101,

THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 101:

- 2. NORTH 73 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 46 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 137.04 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE:
- 3. NORTH 82 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 182.21 FEET TO POINT, THENCE:
- 4. NORTH 84 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 26 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 183.50 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE:
- 5. ALONG THE LINE OF DIVISION BETWEEN LOTS 4 AND 5, BLOCK 101, SOUTH 78 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 34 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 22.50 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE
- 6. ALONG THE LINE OF DIVISION BETWEEN LOTS 4 AND 5, BLOCK 12, SOUTH 11 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 26 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 360.41 FEET TO A POINTAGE THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF THE AFOREMENTIONED SPRAY AVENUE, THENCE:

THE FOLLOWING THREE COURSES ALONG SAID NORTHERLY SIDE OF SPRAY AVENUE:

- 7. NORTH 78 DEGREES 47 MINUTES 34 SECONDS WEST A STANCE OF 134.41 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE:
- 8. NORTH 15 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 06 SECONDS 157, DISTANCE OF 9.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE:
- 9. NORTH 74 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 369.00 FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.

THE above description is drawn in accordance with a survey prepared by Gallas Surveying Group, dated July 22, 2015.

Note for Information Only:

(HERNELL)

Also known as part of lot 2, and all of lots and 4 Block 101, on the official tax map of Township of Neptune, County of Monmouth, in the Blate of New Jersey.



# State of New Jersey SELLER'S RESIDENCY CERTIFICATION/EXEMPTION

(Please Print or Type)

SELLER'S INFORMATION		i	
Name(s)			
	lation of the United Methodist Church		
Current Street Address			
54 Pitman Avenue			
City, Town, Post Office Box		State	Zip Code
Ocean Grove		NJ	07756
PROPERTY INFORMATION			:
Block(s)	Lot(s)	,	Qualifier
101	3, 4, and part of 2		
Street Address Spray Avenue and Ocean Avenue	Boardwalk		
City, Town, Post Office Box Ocean Grove		State NJ	Zip Code 07756
Seller's Percentage of Ownership 100%	Total Consideration 😾 \$5,394,809.74	Owner's Share of Consideration \$5,394,809.74	n Closing Date 9/16/2019
	eck the Appropriate Box) (Box	es 2 through 14 apply to Reside	nts and Nonresidents)
1. Seller is a resident taxpayer will file a resident gross incorproperty.  2. The real property sold or treason additional consideration.  4. Seller, transferor, or transference yetsey, the Federal National Association, or a private moderation, or a private moderation for the sale in moderation file a New Jersence Seller did not receive non-life and the property is being to decedent's estate in accorded in the sale and in t	(individual, estate, or trust) of the Statementax return, and will pay any application and its contents may be discovered by the nortgaged property to a more tax and agency or authority of the U I Mortgage Association, the Federal Fortgage insurance company.  It is an agency or authority of the U I Mortgage Association, the Federal Fortgage insurance company.  It is subject to a federal income tax points and property.  If the Indicated section does not be yellocome tax return for the year of the kind property.  It is subject to a short sale Instituted the mortgagee will receive altorous august 1, 2004, and was not govern the sales the house to askind paint ansferred between species of sincide a cometery play.	ate of New Jersey pursuant to the New cable taxes on any gain or income from cipal residence as defined in 26 i. S. of taggee in foreclosure or in a transicular integration of the common cipal residence as defined in 26 i. S. of taggee in foreclosure or in a transicular integration of the common cipal common cipal common cipal common cipal	y Jerse Gross Income Tax Act, of Prosition of this code section 121.  It is a foreclosure with no authority of the State of New Government National Mortgage ayment.  Ited Income tax payment.  21, 1031, or 1033 (CIRCLE seller acknowledges the receive any mortgage.  It to effect distribution of the tate.  It is a foreceive any mortgage.  It is a foreceive any mortgage.  It is a foreceive any mortgage.  It is a foreceive any mortgage.
The same of the sa	b //	: Signature Seller) Please indicate if Power of Attorney or Atte	orney in Fact
Date .	(6	Signature Seller) Please indicate if Power of Atlomey or Atlo	orney in Faci

RTF-1 (Rev. 7/14/10) MUST SUBMIT IN DUPLICAT	STATE OF NEW JERSE	,	
AFFIDAV	IT OF CONSIDERATION FOR		
BEFORE COMPLETING THIS AFFIDAVIT	, PLEASE READ THE INSTR	UCTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE C	F THIS FORM.
1		FOR RECORDER'S USI	EONLY
COUNTY Monmouth	SS. County Municipal Code 1335	RTF paid by seller \$ By	
MUNICIPALITY OF PROPERTY LOCATION Oce.	an Grove, Neptune	"Use symbol "C" to indicate that fee is exc	dustrally for county use.
(1) PARTY OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE (Instru	uctions #3 and #4 on reverse s	tde)	
Deponent, Michael Badger	, being duly sw	orn according to law upo	on his/her oath
deposes and says that he/she is the Corporate C (Grantor, Legal Representative, Corporate Office)	Officer / President In a cer, Officer of Title Company, L	deed dated 9-10-19 ending institution, etc.)	transferring
real property identified as Block number 101	I	ot number 3, 4, and part of 2	located at
Spray Avenue and Ocean Avenue Boardwalk, Oc		Neptune end	annexed thereto
(Street Addin			
		erse side) 🔀 no prior mortgage to whi	,
(3) Property transferred is Class 4A 48 4C (c			•
(3A) REQUIRED CALCULATION OF EQUALIZED (Instructions #5A and #7 on reverse side)	) VALUATION FOR ALL CLA	SS 4A (COMMERCIAL) PROPERTY	TRANSACTIONS:
Total Assessed Valuation + Director	or's Ratio = Equalized As	sessed Valuation	
# H Director's Ratio is less than 100%, the equalized vi	% = \$	ar than the essenced upture of Director	e Bathle sairel to as to
excess of 100%, the assessed value will be equal to be	he equalized valuation.		The Course of th
(4) FULL EXEMPTION FROM FEE (Instruction #8 Deponent states that this deed transaction is fully	exempt from the Realty Trans	sfer Fee imposed by C. 49, P.L. 4966	s amended through
C. 68, P.L. 2004, for the following reason(s). Mere	reference to exemption symbol	d is insufficient. Explain in detail	
		om V	di <sup>2</sup>
(5) PARTIAL EXEMPTION FROM FEE (Instruction NOTE: All boxes below apply to granter(s) only. A	i#9 on reverse side) ILL BOXES IN APPROPRIA™	TE CATEGORY MUST DE CHECKE	). Fallure to do so will
NOTE: All boxes below apply to grantor(s) orey. A vold claim for partial exemption. Deponent datins General Purpose Feas, as applicable, imposed by	that this deed transaction is e C. 176, P.L. 1975, C. 113, P.I	exempt from Sato cortions of the Bas 2004, and 5. 68, P.L. 2004 for the fo	ic, Supplemental, and Sowing reason(s):
A SEMIOR CITIZEN Grantor(s) 62 y	sers of age or over,*(Instruction	on #9 an revence stde for a or B)	
B. BLIND PERSON Grantor(s) legal DISABLED PERSON Grantor(s) perm	ik hiladan t	VOD. 201	t gainfully amoloved*
Senior citizens, blind persons, or disable	ed persons must also meet a	li of the following criteria:	
Owned and occupied by grantor(s) a One or two-family residential premise	it time of sale. Resi	der of Sale of New Jersey. et es joint anants must all quality.	
*IN CASE OF HUSBAND AND WIFE, PARTNERS IN A	CIVIL UNION COUPLE, ON	GRANTOR NEED QUALIFY IF TENAN	TS BY THE ENTIRETY.
C. LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSE		ski	·
Affordable according to H.U.D. stand Meets Income requirements of region	n. Subj	god for occupancy. ect to resale controts.	
(6) NEW CONSTRUCTION (Instructions #2, #10, #	12 on revent side		·
(6) NEW CONSTRUCTION (Instructions #2, #10, #  Entirely new improvement.  Not previously used for any purpose.	previously occupi	ed. ON' printed clearly at top of first pag	
(7) RELATED LEGAL ENTITIES TO LEGAL ENTIT			e of the deed,
No prior mortgage assumed or to wh	ich propiety is subject at time	of sale.	
No stock or money exchanged by a	kidato∛o: duautea ledal aunt/		
(8) Deponent makes this Affidavit tranduce county	derk or register of deeds to	fecord the deed and accept the fee :	submitted herewith in
accordance with the provisions of Chapter 49, P. Subscribed and swom to before me	1988, as appended through Gt	apter 33, P.L. 2006.	mp Meeting Assoc.
this is day of September 20	Signature of Dep		и Матра
ELLO <b>X</b>	129 Broadway, Ocea Deponent Add		cean Grove, NJ
Edward C. Epingalan	Lest three digits in Grantor's Soc	29	of Settlement Officer
Attorney At AN W.T.	200. 0000 ofto \$1 010 mil \$ 200		or descentate Delot.
	instrum Deed No	FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY on Number Book	Page
( manual)			
- VA	Deed Deed Deed Deed Deed Deed Deed Deed		

Use Recorded

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
PO BOX 251
TRENTON, NJ 08595-0251
ATTENTON, REALTY TRANSFER FEE UNIT
The Director of the Division of Taxation in the Department of the Treasury has prescribed this form as required by law, and it may not be altered or amended without prior approval of the Division. For Information on the Resity Transfer Fee or to prime a copy of this Affidavit, visit the Division's website at www.state.nlust/treasury/taxation/fpt/localtex.ehtml.

1

The state of the state of

RTF-1EE (Rev. 12/09) MUST SUBMIT IN DUPLICATE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
ATTIDAVIT OF CONSIDERATION FOR USE BY BUYER

(Chapter 49, P.L.1968, as amended through Chapter 33, P.L. 2006) (N.J.S.A. 46:15-5 et seq.)

DITHE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM REFORE COMPLETING THIS AFFIDAVIT

PLEASE READ THE INSTRUCTION	INS ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF	THIS FURM BEFURE CC	MPLETING THIS AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF NEW JERSEY	1	FOR REC	ORDER'S USE ONLY
COUNTY Monmouth	SS. County Municipal Code 1335	Consideration RTF paid by buyer DateE	\$ \$
MUNICIPALITY OF PROPERTY LOCATION	Neptune Township		
(1) PARTY OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE		everse side) XX	X-XX-X O G G
Deponent, Joel S. Brudner	being duly	swom according to	
(Name) deposes and says that he/she is (Grantee, Legal Representative, Corp	the Manager porate Officer, Officer of Title Comp	in a deed dated	September 16, 2019 transferring
real property identified as Block number 10		Lot number 3, 4 and p	art of 2 located at
Spray Avenue and Ocean Avenue Boardy (Stree	valk, Ocean Grove in the Townsl t Address, Town)	hip of Neptune	and annexed thereto.
(2) CONSIDERATION \$ 5,394,809.74	(See Ins	structions #1, #5, and #11	on reverse side)
Entire consideration is in excess of \$1, PROPERTY CLASSIFICATION CHECKED OF MUNICIPALITY WHERE THE REAL PF (A) Grantee required to remit the 1% fee, com;  Class 2 - Residential  Class 3A - Farm property (Re property transferred to same with transfer of Class 3A property is not required to remit 1% fee (on	000,000:  OR CIRCLED BELOW IS TAKE ROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE plete (A) by checking off appropriate (B) and any other real grantee in conjunction Coerty C	EN FROM OFFICIAL ASSE YEAR OF TRANSFER. RE & box or boxes below. Class 4A - Commercial pro (if checked, c Cooperative unit (four famil Cooperative units are Class	SSMENT LIST (A PUBLIC RECORD) FER TO N J. A.C. 18:12-2.2 ET SEQ. peries and lation in (E) required below) igs onless (See C. 46:8D-3.)
botow.  Property class. Circle applic Property classes: 1-Vacant Land;38- Farm prope Exempt organization determing incidental to corporate merge exchanged in merger or acqui	able class or classes:  ny (Qualified);4B- Industrial properties ned by federal Internal Revenue r or acquisition; equalized asses isition. If checked, calculation in	3B 3B 34B; \$4C-Apartment 15: Public Pros Service/Internal Rey must seed valuation less than 20 (E) regulated and MUST A	3 4C operty, etc. (N.J.A.C. 18:12-2.2 et seq.) e Code of 1986, 26 U.S.C. s. 501. D% of total value of all assets ATTACH COMPLETED RTF-4.
(C) When grantee transfers properties involvi one or more than one not subject to the 1% fe	ng block(s) and lot(s) of two or mo e (B), pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:15-7.2	ore clauses in one deed, one complete (5) by checking o	or more subject to the 1% fee (A), with off appropriate box or boxes and (0).
Property class. Circle appli		83-5" "Al	IA 4B 4C 15
(D) EQUALIZED VALUE CALCULATION FOR A Total A:  Property Class \$  Property Class \$  Property Class \$	ssessed Valuation + Director Rai	% = \$	S OR DOES NOT APPEL
Property Class\$		% = \$	
(E) REQUIRED EQUALIZED VALUE CALCULA reverse side)  Total Assessed Valuation + I  \$ If Director's Ratio is less than 100%, are is equal to or exceeds 100%, the assessed (3) TOTAL EXEMPTION FROM EE (5) Deponent states that this disput through Chapter 33, P.L. 2005, for the following the content of the cont	y = \$ equalized valuation will be an a unuation will be equal to the e instruction #8 on reverse side) on is fully exempt from the Rea	mount greater than the as equalized value.	ssessed valuation, If Director's Ratio
(4) Deponent makes Affidavit of Consid	eration for Use by Buyer to in	duce county clerk or regis	ster of deeds to record the deed and
accept the fee submitted herewith pursual Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16 12 day of South em(1, 20 ) 7	. Signature of Dec	oonent	G North End Development LLC Grantee Name
	801-E Main St. Belma Deponent Add		1-E Main St. Belmar NJ 07719 Grantee Address at Time of Sale
DAVID S. MESSER, ESQ. Attorney at Law State of New Jersey			dent Abstract Title Agency me/Company of Settlement Officer
State of New Jersey	County recording officers; forward or	ne copy of each RTF-1EE to:	
	STATE OF NJ - DIVISION OF TAX PO BOX 251 TRENTON, NJ 08895-0251	ATION Instrument Number Deed Named Land	OR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Der County Book Page Date Recorded